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DAMAGES TO- POULTRY 355 

PUBLIC, 1947 CHAP. 323 

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 57, § 43, amended. Section 43 of chapter 57 of the re­
vised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the 2nd sentence thereof, 
a new sentence, to read as follows: 

'The fee for each tavern shall be $300 per year.' 

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 57, § 28, amended. The 4th sentence of section 28 of 
chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'No licensee under the provisions of this section, except taverns, shall main­
tain a bar where malt liquor is consumed.' 

Effective August 13, 1947 

Chapter 323 

AN ACT Relating to Damages to Poultry. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 88, § 17, amended. The Ist sentence of section I7 of chapter 
88 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Whenever any properly enclosed poultry owned by a resident of this state 
is killed or injured by dogs, skunks, foxes, weasels, mink or coons, such 
owner may make complaint thereof to the mayor of the city or to one of 
the municipal officers of the towri or plantation where such damage was 
done, within 24 hours after he has knowledge of the same, and thereupon­
the municipal officers shall investigate the complaint and, if satisfied that 
the said damage was committed by dogs or wild animals within the limit 
of their city, town or plantation, they shall estimate the damage thereof 
according to the actual value of such poultry, and make returns of their 
findings together with the estimated damage, in triplicatet oEfte. The 
original ftftE!, citlfl~ieate ~£r shall be sworn to by the investigator, and 
this and the duplicate, together with a bill from the claimant, which shall 
be sworn to, shall be mailed to the commissioner of agriculture or his duly 
authorized agent, within IS days from the date of investigation, and the 
triplicate shall be kept by the town clerk as his record.' 

Effective A~gust 13, 1947 


	11o
	12
	13
	Laws1947_p0355

